OMB No. <sup>1</sup> 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	09-23-2	2000 Unite	5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE of States Patent and Trademark Offic
5			
<i></i>	103087		
O To the Director of the U.S. Patent and			ts or the new address(es) below.
<b>1. Name of conveying party(ies)</b>		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
		Name: Stephanie C. Essman and Coleen D. Essman Bridges	
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Executio		Street Address:	<u> </u>
Execution Date(s) September 6, 2005		P.O. Box 9	The set of
Assignment	Merger	1.0. 00, 3	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Hamilton	
Joint Research Agreement		State: IN	
Government Interest Assignmer	nt		
Executive Order 9424, Confirma	atory License	Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: <u>46742</u>
Other		Additional name(s) & addre	ess(es) attached? 🗹 Yes 🗌 No
4. Application or patent number(s			gether with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
11/191,473			
	Additional numbers atta		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence			
	rrespondence	6. Total number of app	
concerning document should be	rrespondence	6. Total number of app involved: 1	
concerning document should be Name: Geoffrey A. Mantooth	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u>	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card
concerning document should be Name: Geoffrey A. Mantooth	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u>	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch ✓ Enclosed	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u> Hall & Bates	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u> Hall & Bates Street Address: <u>Burnett Plaza</u>	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u> Hall & Bates Street Address: <u>Burnett Plaza</u> <u>801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46</u> City: <u>Fort Worth</u>	rrespondence mailed: 	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch Content of the ch Second of the ch Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch Second of the ch Content of the ch Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch Content of the ch Second of	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title
concerning document should be Name: <u>Geoffrey A. Mantooth</u> Internal Address: <u>Decker, Jones, McMar</u> Hall & Bates Street Address: <u>Burnett Plaza</u> <u>801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46</u> City: <u>Fort Worth</u>	ckin, McClane,	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch Enclosed None required (gove 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last Expi	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title on 4 Numbers ration Date
concerning document should be   Name:Geoffrey A. Mantooth   Internal Address:Decker, Jones, McMar   Hall & Bates   Street Address:Burnett Plaza   801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46   City: Fort Worth   State:Texas Zip:	ckin, McClane,	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title on 4 Numbers ration Date
concerning document should be   Name:Geoffrey A. Mantooth   Internal Address:Decker, Jones, McMar   Hall & Bates   Street Address:Burnett Plaza   801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46   City: Fort Worth   State:Texas Zip:   Phone Number:817-336-2400	ckin, McClane,	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch Enclosed None required (gove 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last Expi	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title on 4 Numbers ration Date
concerning document should be   Name:Geoffrey A. Mantooth   Internal Address:Decker, Jones, McMar   Hall & Bates   Street Address:Burnett Plaza   801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46   City: Fort Worth   State:Texas Zip:   Phone Number:817-336-2400   Fax Number: 817-336-2181	ckin, McClane,	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title on 4 Numbers ration Date lumber
concerning document should be   Name: Geoffrey A. Mantooth   Internal Address: Decker, Jones, McMark   Hall & Bates Mantooth   Street Address: Burnett Plaza   801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46 City:   City: Fort Worth   State: Texas   Phone Number: 817-336-2400   Fax Number: 817-336-2181   Email Address: gmantooth@deckefone	ckin, McClane,	6. Total number of app involved:	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title) in 4 Numbers ration Date lumber
concerning document should be   Name:Geoffrey A. Mantooth   Internal Address:Decker, Jones, McMar   Hall & Bates   Street Address:Burnett Plaza   801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000, Unit #46   City: Fort Worth   State:Texas Zip:   Phone Number:817-336-2400   Fax Number: 817-336-2181   Email Address: gmantooth@deckerfone   9. Signature:   09/22   2005 DBYKNE 00000029 11191473   01 FE 8021	rrespondence mailed: ckin, McClane, :76102 :76102 s.com	6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.2 Authorized to be ch Authorized to be ch C Enclosed None required (gove 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last Expining b. Deposit Account M Authorized User M Total number	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> arged by credit card arged to deposit account ernment interest not affecting title) an 4 Numbers ration Date Number lame September 15, 2005

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John F. Essman of Bryan, County of Williams, and State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the owner of new and useful improvements in a QUICK CONNECTING SAFETY COUPLER, for which application Serial No. 11/191,473 has been filed July 28, 2005 for Letters Patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, Stephanie C. Essman and Coleen D. Essman Bridges (hereinafter referred to as Assignees) are desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents does assign, sell and set over unto each of the Assignees, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, the undivided one-half (1/2) interest in and to the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said patent application, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. The Assignees shall share equally (a one-half interest) in any royalties produced by the invention, patent application and Letters Patent.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignees execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title

## PATENT REEL: 017005 FRAME: 0457

to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents issue the said Letters Patent to the said Assignees in accordance with this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto sets its hand and affixes its seal, at Bryan, State of Ohio.

John F. Essman Date STATE OF OHIO 8 8 8 COUNTY OF WILLIAMS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared said John F. Essman, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the  $(\mu^{\mu}h)$  day of  $(\mu^{\mu}h)$  day of (\mu^{\mu}h) day of

SEAL

Notary Public for said County and State

JENNIFER M. DIETSCH Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires June 6, 2006

5976.37013/247090v2

PATENT REEL: 017005 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 09/20/2005**